presented in a line “Liabilities linked to assets held for sale” in
the consolidated balance sheet.

The net income of the corresponding discontinued activities is
isolated on a specific line of the income statement for the
whole year 2021, and the income statement of the
comparative year has been restated the same way. In
addition, the other comprehensive income and cash flows
items related to the discontinued operations are presented
separately in the statement of financial position for the whole
year 2021, and the statements of the comparative year have
been restated the same way. For these restatements,
inter-company transactions other than the ones linked to
management fees remain eliminated. The classification of
management fees for which the sale of the Acoustic Soft Trim
division has no impact has been maintained in operating
income. The net impact of this sale is also presented in the net
income of discontinued activities.

The restatements of the previously published financial
statements for the year 2020 are detailed in the tables below.

Restated consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Full-Year 2020

(in € million)

Full-Year 2020
published in

February 2021 IFRS 5 Impact
Full-Year 2020

restated

SALES 14,653.8 (209.2) 14,444.6

OPERATING INCOME
(BEFORE AMORTIZATION OF ACQUIRED INTANGIBLE ASSETS) 406.2 12.2 418.4

NET INCOME (LOSS) OF FULLY CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES (308.7) 18.5 (290.2)

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUED OPERATIONS (321.5) 18.5 (303.0)

NET INCOME FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 0.0 (18.5) (18.5)

CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME (LOSS) (321.5) 0.0 (321.5)

Attributable to owners of the parent (378.8) 0.0 (378.8)

Attributable to minority interests 57.3 0.0 57.3

Basic earnings (loss) per share (in €) (2.75) 0.00 (2.75)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share (in €) (2.75) 0.00 (2.75)

Basic earnings (loss) from continued operations per share (in €) (2.75) 0.13 (2.62)

Diluted earnings (loss) from continued operations per share (in €) (2.75) 0.13 (2.62)

Basic earnings (loss) from discontinued operations per share (in €) 0.00 (0.13) (0.13)

Diluted earnings (loss) from discontinued operations per share (in €) 0.00 (0.13) (0.13)

80 / Universal Registration Document 2021

Financial and accounting information

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021

Restated consolidated cash flow statement

Full-Year 2020

(in € million)

Full-Year 2020
published in

February 2021 IFRS 5 Impact
Full-Year 2020

restated

I- OPERATING ACTIVITIES

EBITDA 1,678.8 (9.6) 1,669.2

Change in working capital requirement (57.4) (11.2) (68.5)

Operating cash flows from discontinued operations 0.0 14.3 14.3

CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 1,105.7 0.0 1,105.7

II- INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Investing cash flows from discontinued operations 0.0 (21.2) (21.2)

CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (1,362.7) 0.0 (1,362.7)

III- FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Financing cash flows from discontinued operations 0.0 (4.0) (4.0)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES 1,125.4 0.0 1,125.4

IV- OTHER CHANGES IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Impact of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (96.3) 0.0 (96.3)

Net cash flows from discontinued operations 0.0 (5.5) (5.5)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 772.1 (5.5) 766.5

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF PERIOD 2,319.4 0.0 2,319.4

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 3,091.4 (5.5) 3,085.9

Change in scope of consolidation and recent eventsNote 2

Disposal of Acoustic Soft Trim2.1
On October 31 2021, Faurecia sold to the group Adler its
business Acoustic Soft Trim, which  manufactures and sells
acoustic  products and soft trims, with eight plants and one
R&D center, all based in Europe, within the Interiors segment,
for an enterprise value of €80 million. According to the sale
contract, the calculation of prospective price adjustments
based on Acoustic Soft Trim accounts on transaction date is
ongoing; no significant impact is expected on group financial
statements. On December 31, 2021, the loss on disposal after